
.l'

r*s Rmqtl rtrsr, Tr.r rr,o4, fflqana {lg
&+rt,#_tZ

Asset Reco\rery Cell, .

04, Sivagnanam Road,T-Nagar, Chennai-17

tfflarreLe : 2{3s6og6 ftrN tF AX :zr,agiu2lc

f*ale-malt : cmarc-che@mahabank.cotn

kurrfim'
6MtFrnra I

cqErfirqtilc atl5}irra, 1501, asrdrfirrc 54-5
Head Ofilce: LOKMANGAL,I 50l,SHIVA.rINAGAR,PUNE-5

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IIUMOVABLE PROPERTIES

[See prcvisoto rule 8(6)l

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of FinancialAssets
and Enforcement of Security lnterest Ad.,2OO2 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement)'
Rules,2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Bonower/(s) and Guarantor/(s) that the below
described immovable propefi mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the possession of which has been taken
by the Authorised Officer of Bank of Maharashtra, Secured Creditor, will be sold on 'As is where is", 'As is what is'
and "Whatever there is' on 13.03.2020, for recovery/dues Mentioned in Column No.2, due to the Bank of
Maharashtra. Secured Creditor from below mentioned Bonowers (name mentioned at Golumn No.l) and from the
Guarantors (name mentioned at column No.l). The reserve price will'be as mention at Golumn No.4 and the
Earnest Money Deposit will be as mention at Column No.4 for each of the property/ies mentioned at Golumn No.3:-

Golumn
No.

1 Name & Address of the
Borrower(s)/G ua ranto(s)

(l ) Sri.K. Sivaprakash, Proprietor, M/s.Manimala lnternational,
Flat No.4, 2nd Floor, Asian apartments, 2318,
Dr.Ambedhkar Road, Kodambakkam, Chennai- 600 083 and
also at: No.Z285-1, Mangai Nagar, Keel Putur, Kattikanapalli, Krishnagiri,
Krishnagiri - 636 001.

(2) iir.V. Ponnuswamy,
No.42, Tamalia Lane Housing Board, Perambur,
Chennai - 600 01 1.

(3) ttir.P. Sivakumar,
No.72152, R.V. Nagar, 1st Street, Kodungaiyur,
Chennai-600118.

(4) illr.K. Gnanasoundar,
No.C-22, Serkkan Garden, Rangarajapuram, Kodambakkam,
Chennai - 600 024.

2. Outstanding Amount
(in ()

Rs.2,40,82,79'll- (Rupees Two crorcs forty lakhs eighty two thousand
seven hundred and ninety four only) plus interest at the prevailing rate and
other charges.

3. Description of the
property

Property No.l : Mortgage of landed property at S.No.55514, Pafta No.845
between G.N.T. Road & Cholavaram Tank Bund, 116, Cholavaram Villlage,
Ponneri Taluk, Tiruvallur District., in the name of a) K.Sivaprakash b)
P.Sivakumar.

a) A11 that piece and parcel of Punja lands in Punja S.No.554/4 (Patta No.845) of
an extent of 2 cents in Cholavaram Village, Ponneri Taluk, Tiruvallur District 6n
the North by : remaining land of P. Sivakumar, South by : lands in S.No.621,
East by : road and West by :the remaining land of Mr.P. Sivakumar of an extent
ot 872 s.ft. (2 cents only) and situate within the Registration Sub-District of Red
Hills and Registration Distric't of North Ghennai.

b) Allthat piece and parcel of Punja lands in Punja S.No.555/4 (Patta No.845) of
an extent of 90 cents in Cholavaram Village, Ponneri Taluk, Tiruvallur District

bounded on the North by : Lands in S.No.554 belonging to Mr. Karunanidhi,



South by : landed property said to Mr.K. Sivaprakash, East by : lands in
S.No.555nB, belonging to Mr.Thanikachalam and land in S.No.582 belonging to
Kathiresan and lands in S.No.583 and West by: lands in S.No.555/3 belonging
b Vasan Publications and situated wifiin the Registration Sub-Distict of Red
Hills and Registration Distrid of Ndrth Chennai.

4. (i) R$erve Pdco (R.P)

(ll) E D of the P.ope y

(ill) Bld lncr€.se Amount

(0 &.r,29,00,000r-

0D tu.r2,90,000r-

0ll) k.1,00,000r- (Ruposs One lakh onlyl

5. (l) Tlme of e{uction

(ii) Date of lnspection

(iii) Time of lnspection

(l) 13.03.2020 betrve€n 11.30 am to 12.30 pm extensions of 5 mlnutes
duiafon each

(ii) 0s.03.2020

(illl 10.00 am to 5.00 pm with prior appointment

6. Le3t date tor submh€lon
of onllne Bld

11.03.2020 upto 23.59 hourg

Terms and Conditions

1. The properties are being held on "AS lS VWERE lS' and "AS lS WHAT lS BASIS' and the E-Auetions will bo
conducled "On Line'. The auc{ion sale will be 'On line E-Auction / Bidding through website The auction sale will
be 'On line E-Auction / Bidding through website https://\,ur,'\i,.bankeauc'tions.com on 13.03.2020 between
11.30AM to 12.30PM with auto edensions fo, 5 minutes in case bid is placed with in last 5 minutes. Please
visit http:/ r vy.bankofinaharashtra.in/ or http://tender8.gov.ir/ and https://wu,w.bankeauc{ions.com for E-

Auclion Tender Documents containing online e.auction bid form, Declaration, General Terms and conditiom of
online auc{ion sale. lnEnding bidders shall hold a valid email address. For details with regard to E-auc{ion,
please contact M/S.CI lndia Pvt. Ltd., Plot No 301,1st Floor, Udyog Mhar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015:

Tel:o124-4302000 Mobile:+g1 9840446485 Faxi 01244302010 E-Mail-shrinatth.narasimhaan@c1india.com,

tn@clindia.com, support@bankauc{ions.com and also for more information kindly contact Authorised officer,

Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.Sutendra R Deokar, Mobile No. : +91-8956381477, Phones: 044-2436 4410,2432
7650. Fax: 044-24338248, email : legalche@mahabank.co.in, zmchennai@mahabank.co.in,

cmarb-che@mahabank.co.in, brmgrl 941 @mahabank.co.in.

2. To t1e Best of knowledge and information of the Bank, there is no encumbrance on any property. However, lhe
Bidder/s has to satisfy himaeff about the detiails of property before submitting their bids/taking part in e-auc{ion sale
pft,ceedings. The bid'der/ purchaser should make their svn inquiries regarding anf statutory liabilitie.6, anears of
iax, claimJ etc. by themselves bebre making the bid. The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to procure

any permissionflibnse, NOC etc. in respect of the prcperty offered for sale or for any dues ljke outstanding
rna'teilservice cfiarges, Aansfer fees, electricity dues, dues of the M.unicipal Corporation/ local auhority/ Co-

operative Housing Society or any other dues, taxes, levies, fees/transfer fees if any, in respect of andor in relalion

td the sate of th6 said p-roperty. Successful bidder has to comply with the provisions of lncome Tax regarding

purchase of property & to pay the tax to the authorities as Per applicable rates.

3. The intending purchasers/bidders are required to deposit EMD NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Account No.

AOZZlqSSStl, N-aine of the A/c. : SARFAESi EMD account, Name of the Beneficiary : Bank of Maharashtra A/c.-

Property Lot lio & Name of the Bonrorver (as the case may be) IFS code : MAHB000u50 '

4. lntending bidder Bhould hold a valkl e-mail id. lnter$ted bidders should have their o\ n arrangements for intemet

""*L.-l,ii"rit 
connectivity and other paraphemalia requiremenE shall have to be ensured by the bidders

themselves.

S. All persom participating in tho E Auclion should submit suffcient and acceptable proof oJtheir identity' residence

;aa;F;d $l, oi iefirrn1 cards etc. The bidderc should upload scanned copies _of PAN.card and Proof of

re;l""tin 
"OO,Li., 

while submitting +tender. The bidders other than individuals should also upload proper

;il;# fiil;id;iirg & A copv of ihE Ender form atong with the enclosures submmed online (also mertioning the

ijiii HL. ano tfr" 
"6unt 

nuiniuer irrrougtr wtricn euols remitted) shall be brwarded b the Authorized ofiicer of

e"ni oi M"n"rasht", Asset necovery C'ett, tto.l, Siragnanam Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017 by ll'03'2020

by 5.00 pm.

d'

a



6. ProsPective bidders may avail online training on e-auction from ,S.Cl lndla Pvt Ltd., Ptot No 3ol,ls Ftoor,
Udyog Vlhsr Phase-2,Gurg.on, Haryana . 12m15i T0l:01244302000 tfoblle:+gl 9S40{46485 Fe,j 0124-
/802010 Eflall-lhrinattfi.nar$imhaan@cllndla.com. tn@clindia,com. suoportDbankauctons.com prior to
the date of FAuc{ion.

7. E-Auclion is being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS' after taking symbotic
possession of the properties. Successful bidder/s shall have to get physical possession ofthe propertiesit hisnneir
o\ ,n cost, risk & respoNibility. Though lhe Bank will tacilitate in taking possession by obtaining orders fom the
competent authorities.

8. The Eamest Money Deposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained to\irards pan sab consideration
and the EMO of umuccesEful bidders shall be refunded. The Eamest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest.
The successful bidde, shall have to deposit 25% of the sale price, immediately on acceptance of bid price by tle
AuthorEed Offcer and the balance of the sale price on or before 15th day of sale or within sudt extended period as
agreed upon in writing and solely at the discretion of the Authorized Ofiicer.

9. The intending purchaseB can inspect the property/ies wih prior appointment at hiyher olyn expenses.

10. The successtul bidder would bear all the charges/fees payable for conveyance such as stamp duty, regi3fafun
fee or any other cost as applicable aB per the law. All statutory/non statutory dues, taxes, rates, assessments,
charg$ fees etc will be the responsibility of the successful bidder only.

1 1 . ln the event of any default in payment of any of the amounts, or if the sale is not completed by reason of any
defau[ on the part of the successful bidder, the Bank shall be entitled to forfeit all the monies till then paid by tle
successful bidder and put up the property in question for resale/disposal in its absolute discretion, and the
defaulting successful bidder shall forfeit all claim to the property or to any part of the sum br rfiich it may be
subsequenuy sold.

12. The Authorized Officer /Bank is mt bound to acced the highBt ofier and has the absolub dght to acce or reieci any or all
oft(s) or adioum/poetpone/cancal the +Auclion or withdraw any property or portion thsreof from th€ audion proceedings at
any stage without assigning any reason thereof Highest bi, will be pro/isionally acoepted on 'subject lo approral' basis and lhe
highest birder shall nol have any dghuti0e over the property until the sale is confirmed by the Aulhorised Oficer.

'13. On confirmalion of the sale by the Bank and compliance of the Erms of payment, the Authorized officer shall issu€ a
certificaE of sale of the said proparty in favor of lhe successful bidder/purchaser in the furm given in Appendix V to Enforement
of Security lnbrest Rules. The sale certifcab shall be issu€d only in the same name in which the bnder is submitted.

14. ThE sals shall be subiect to rules/condition3 prB3cribed under lhe Se.uritisation and Reconstrudion of Financial &€ets and
Enbrcement of SEcudty lnbrest Ad, 2m2.

'15. words and eeressions us€d herein abo\re shall ha\re the same meanings respectively assigned b them in SARFAESI Act,
2002, and the Rule3 framed lher€ under.

1 6. Disputes, if any, shall b€ within lhe iurisdiction of Chennai Courb only.

t7. This publication b also l5 d.y! notice Bquired under section 13(8) (6) of Seofitization Act to the abo\€
bofioYrrr/guaranlorS.

For detailed tems and conditions of the sale, please rebr to th3 link provided in Bank of Maharashtra Sec ]ed C]€ditot's
webdb i.e. hop:rr.lrrw.bankoft n.haraahtrr.in/prcFrtl6-tor-aale

Special lnstructlom : Bftlding in the last minutes and seconds should be avoided in the bidders own interest. Neiher the Bank

of Maharashtra nor the Sewics Provider will be responsible br any lapses/failure (lnternet failure, porcr failure etc.).

STATUTORY 15 DAYS RESALE I{OTICE UNDER SARFAESI ACT. 2OO2

The botror€r / guarantoB are h€reby notified to pay the sum a8 msntioned above along with upto dated interEEt€nd ancillary
expenses before 0rc date of auction, hiling whidr the property will b€ auctioned / sou and balance duee if any Y{ill bo recovercd

with inlerest and cost.

Dale i 25.02.2020

Place : Chennai C
Offcer

of Maharashtra


